
AGENDA
MEETING VENUE:

Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, 

Elizabeth House, Dereham

Our Ref: JB

Contact: Julie Britton
Direct Dial: 01362 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2017

Dear Sir/Madam,

Members of the Council are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the District Council which 
will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 7th December, 2017 in the Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

Yours faithfully

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

ON BEHALF OF THE CHAIRMAN,
AND TO CELEBRATE THE FORTHCOMING CHRISTMAS FESTIVITIES, 
MINCE PIES AND OTHER REFRESHMENTS WILL BE AVAILABLE TO 
ALL MEMBERS FROM 9.30AM ONWARDS.

The Democratic Services Officer to call the roll of Members

Members of the Council requiring further information, or with specific questions, 
are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two working days 
before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this will be 
provided, and reported to Council.

Public Document Pack





Council
07 December 2017

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2. MINUTES 5 - 17
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire consideration 
of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.  Members 
are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as stated in the Standing 
Orders of this Council.

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 18 - 19

5. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Nunn, Leader of the Council.

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 

7. QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 

8. PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 - 26
Confirmed minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 23 October 
2017.

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 27 - 36
Unconfirmed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 2 November 2017.

10. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (LCTRS) 2018-19 
REVIEW 

37 - 68

Report of Paul Claussen, Executive Member Place.

11. AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION 69 - 87
Report of Maxine O’Mahony, Executive Director Strategy & Governance and the 
Monitoring Officer for Breckland Council.

12. NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (IF ANY) 
To receive nominations for any changes to Committee and other seats from 
political groups.



Council
07 December 2017

Page(s)
herewith

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman is 
of the opinion that the items(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

Member Briefing - Growth & Commercialisation Presentation

For Information
CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' SURGERY

At the end of the Council meeting, Chairmen of Committees and Executive 
Members will be available to members who wish to put forward specific 
questions, for example on ward issues.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 2 November 2017 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr K. Martin

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs K. Millbank (Chairman)
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D. R. R. Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M. Taylor
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

145/17 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Ashby, Askew, Borrett, 
Marion Chapman-Allen, Crawford, Darby, Duffield, Paul Hewett, Newton, 
Robinson, Sherwood and Turner.

146/17 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

a) Questions without Notice under Standing Order No. 7 (Minute No. 135/17)

 First sentence, the word ‘evasive’ to be changed to ‘invasive’.

 Third paragraph, third sentence, the word ‘Role’ to be changed to 
‘Roll’.

b) Adoption

Subject to the aforementioned amendments, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 September 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

5

Agenda Item 2



Council
2 November 2017

2

Action 
By

147/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

148/17 POLICING IN BRECKLAND (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Chairman introduced and welcomed Chief Inspector Paul Wheatley and Police 
Engagement Officer, Amy Lucas to the meeting.

Members were then provided with a detailed presentation.

The presentation highlighted the recent changes and proposals to remove the 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) and increase the Police Officers’ pro-
active capabilities in the Breckland area.  

Due to budget cuts, Norfolk Constabulary wanted to remove the posts of PCSO 
and concentrate its resources on tackling growth in complex crimes. 

The cost of employing PCSOs had risen to the point that they were now only 
£1,800 a year cheaper than a fully trained Police Officer.

PCSOs did not have the full powers of a Police Officer; they could not arrest or 
interview a suspect, their hours were limited but were cheaper to train and employ.

The money saved, about £1.6m, would be used to fund 81 new Police Officers and 
16 support staff. There would be a n
[...]
community intelligence is vital and the Police Engagement Officer and the 
Community Officer Group will continue this work.  Anti-social behaviour issues 
were recognised and the ‘Moonshot’ Teams have been put in place for growing 
criminality.  

7



Council
2 November 2017

4

Action 
By

It is a shame to remove the PCSO’s as prevention is absolutely key.  More PCs are 
welcomed but it is still less than the amount of PCs in Norfolk a few years ago.  
What mechanisms are going to be put in place to review these proposals and 
reassurance of how this will be monitored?
Policing has been cut but community policing is vital and it will be monitored and 
held to account by the PCC.  Whilst these numbers are being put in place, 
community issues will still be dealt with.  

Councillor Jermy suggested that the Thetford Stag, a local community magazine, 
would be a great focal point to report any issues.  

A copy of the presentation is attached for information.

149/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The Chairman welcomed the newest Member, Councillor Mike Brindle, to his first 
Council meeting.

The Chairman’s Appointments had been attached to the agenda and she referred 
to October as a very quiet month although she had enjoyed the events she 
attended.

Referring to her Winter Wonderland Ball on 17 November 2017, she was pleased 
to announce that the price of the tickets had been reduced following a better deal 
being secured with the venue concerned.  Everyone was encouraged to attend as 
it was going to be a great night and any raffle prizes would be gratefully received.

The Chairman reminded Members of the Growth & Commercialisation Directorate 
presentation that would be taking place immediately after the meeting.

150/17 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

The Leader was pleased to announce that the Council had submitted a substantial 
bid for Housing Infrastructure funding launched by the Department of Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) 
[...]
ts in the most disrepair and priority replacement.  As far as Lovell Gardens was 
concerned the ‘stumps’ that remained were to enable replacement.

Councillor Jermy was pleased to hear the update on street lighting as many streets 
in Thetford were in complete darkness.  On the subject of replacements, he urged 
the Council to upgrade to LED lighting which, although more expensive, would 
save the Council a great deal of money over time. The Leader agreed as LED 
lights were much brighter which could lead to a lesser amount of street lights being 
required.

151/17 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

None.

152/17 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA 
ITEM 8) 

Councillor Taylor asked the Leader a question about the caravans and the people 
living in them behind the Abbey Estate in Thetford.  He and a PCSO had recently 
been engaged with them but they had not responded in an appropriate manner.  
The Leader advised that any threatening behaviour should be reported to the 
Police.  A response from the owner of the land, to enable a resolution was awaited.

Councillor Martin did not want to ask a question of the Leader but wanted to make 
a comment on the sale of Victory Park in Attleborough and the valuable support the 
developers had received from Breckland Officers.  The Leader was pleased that a 
local development company was thriving. 

Councillor Clarke directed a question to the Leader.  The question related to what 
effect the proposed cuts by Norfolk County Council (NCC) would have on 
Breckland Council and if any impact assessment would be undertaken.  The 
Leader explained that engagement with NCC was on-going. 

Councillor Jermy directed a question to the Executive Member for 
Commercialisation.  He was pleased to have received his copy of the Council’s 
magazine ‘Transforming Breckland’ but wanted to know if there was any news on 
tenants for the empty units at Riverside in Thetford.  Members were informed
[...]
ttishall Neighbourhood Plan – Making (Adoption) of the Mattishall 
Neighbourhood Plan (Minute No. 106/17)

This recommendation would be taken under Council Agenda item 18.

d) Review of Customer Services (Minute No. 116/17)

This recommendation would be taken under Council Agenda item 24.

e) Adoption

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
17 October 2017 be adopted.

155/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

(a) 14 September 2017  

1. Unreasonably Persistent Complaints and Customer Behaviour and 
Vexatious Requests (Minute No. 79/17)

Councillor Dimoglou drew attention to the wording on page 32, paragraph 
7, second sentence.  He felt that the wording was incorrect and should be 
changed to read: the Policy was far too complex and was weighted too 
much against the subject of the vexatious complaint.

2. Adoption

RESOLVED that subject to the aforementioned amendment, the 
unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 14 September 2017 be adopted.

(b) 3 October 2017 (Special Meeting)  

1. Capita Breckland Partnership – Contract Review (Minute No. 90/17)

11



Council
2 November 2017

8

Action 
By

Councillor Gilbert drew attention to page 37 in relation to the meaning of 
the 82% of Building Control Market Share.  Councillor Gould explained 
that Capita was achieving 82% of all building control applications across 
the Breckland area.

Councillor Gilbert also asked about Capita utilising staff from elsewhere in 
the Country.  The Executive Member for Finance raised a point of order 
as only the veracity of the Minutes should be discussed; the said 
Councillor would have had the opportunity to attend the Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission meeting to debate these particular matters.  

2. Adoption

RESOLVED that subject to Councillor Bambridge being added to the list 
of attendees, the unconfirmed Minutes of the Special meeting of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission be adopted.

156/17 PL
[...]
17 Pavilion Big Band Concert Chairman of Broadland District Council Cllr 
David Ward

12 November 2017 Remembrance Sunday Lord Mayor of Norwich Cllr David Fullman & 
Sheriff of Norwich David Walker

22 November 2017 Ely Thanksgiving Eve Service Colonel L Pettus & Colonel Christopher R 
Amrhein

24 November 2017 White Ribbon Campaign The Domestic Abuse Champions at 
Breckland Council

18

A
genda Item

 4



Engagement List - Vice-Chairman

2 November – 6 December 2017

Date Event Host

1 December 2017 Yuletide Reception Colonel Christopher Amrhein, Colonel 
Matthew Smith & Colonel Evan Pettus

19



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 23 October 2017 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr F.J. Sharpe (Vice-Chairman)
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mrs J. Hollis

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin
Mr P S Wilkinson
Mr P. R. W. Darby (Substitute Member)
Mr W. R. J. Richmond (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr S.G. Bambridge

Mr J.P. Cowen (Ward Representative)
Mr T. J. Jermy (Ward Representative)

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Alex Chrusciak Director of Planning and Building Control*
Debi Sherman Principal DM Planner*
Hugh Coggles Tree & Countryside Officer*
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer

 * Capita for Breckland Council

Action By
108/17 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

109/17 APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes, Marion Chapman-
Allen and Nairn.

Substitutes in attendance were Councillors Darby and William Richmond.

110/17 DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Please refer to Minute Nos. 117/17 (a), (d) and (i) below.

111/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

Members were inform
[...]
nt: Mr & Mrs Osborne: Reference: 
3PL/2017/1149/F

Councillor Joel declared an interest in this application by virtue of him 
being a friend of the applicant.  He remained in the room but did not 
participate or vote on the application.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Debi Sherman, 
Principal Development Management Planner (Capita).  It was noted that 

25



Planning Committee
23 October 2017

Action By

the recommendation on the supplementary agenda was incorrect. 

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the 
application in light of prevailing policies and guidance.

Representations were made in respect of this application, in accordance 
with the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee 
meetings:

Ward Representative: Councillor Philip Cowen

Applicant: Mrs Osborne

Applicant’s Agent: Erica Whettingsteel

Parish Council: David Napier (Chairman of the 
Parish Council)

Objector: Charles Hawkins

DECISION: Members voted unanimously not to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation of refusal.

Reason(s): on the grounds that the application would make a small 
contribution to the Council’s 5 year housing land supply and 
supported Policy CP14.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval.

118/17 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

Noted.

119/17 APPEALS SUMMARY (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm

CHAIRMAN

26



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held on Thursday, 2 November 2017 at 2.00 pm in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

PRESENT
Councillor E. Gould (Chairman)
Mr D. R. R. Oliver (Vice-Chairman)
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr P S Wilkinson (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr S H Chapman-Allen
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mrs J. Hollis
Mrs L.S. Turner

In Attendance
Ralph Burton - Strategic Property Manager (BDC)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer)
Helen McAleer - PA to the Leader of the Council
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer)
Greg Pearson - Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager
Riana Rudland - Breckland Place Manager
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place

Action By
94/17 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

 (a) Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017  

Councillor Dimoglou requested a change to the wording of paragraph 7 on 
page 11. He had said that the Policy was weighted far too much against the 
subject of the vexatious complaint, not against the vexatious complainant.

Subject to that amendment the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
September 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

 (b) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 3 October 2017  

The Minutes of the Special meeting held on 3 October 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

95/17 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brame and Crawford.  

Councillor Wilkinson was present as Substitute for Councillor Brame.

27

Agenda Item 9



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
2 November 2017

2

Action By
96/17 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

97/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

No declarations were made.

98/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 
5) 

Councillors Bambridge, S Chapman-Allen, Claussen, Cowen and Hollis were 
in attendance.

99/17 PRESENTATION BY THE CITIZEN'S ADVICE BUREAU (CAB) (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

Mel Jones, Bureau Manager, Citizens Advice Diss, Thetford & District gave a 
short presentation.  David Potten, acting Chief Executive and Mandy Lewis, 
Bureau Manager Mid Norfolk were in attendanc
[...]

Statute required the Constitution to have a provision to exclude key decisions 
in certain circumstances and in those cases an officer could make that 
decision.  Despite that provision, in actual fact the Chairman of the 
Commission was always consulted.

Councillor Oliver asked whether Devolution had been a key decision.  It was 
confirmed that it had been but the exclusion provision could not be used in 
that case because the decision had been on the Forward Plan for more than 
28 days.  The Chairman waiver had been used on that occasion.  

Councillor Oliver therefore considered that no amendment was needed.  
However, the Executive Manager said that it was always preferable to have 
something in the Constitution to use in case of a challenge.  At the moment 
there was no framework for a non-key decisions and the amendment would 
make it more open and transparent.  

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO CABINET that:

1) The amendments detailed in Appendices A to F of the report be 
approved and the Constitution be amended accordingly; and

2) Membership of the Governance and Audit Committee at Para 3 
Section D1 (Delegations to Committees), which currently refers to 
“6 members and 2 substitutes politically balanced’ be amended to 
read 26 non-Cabinet members and 2 substitutes politically 
balanced”.

103/17 INVESTMENT & COMMERCIALISATION (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

The Executive Director Commercialisation gave a short presentation.

Members were advised that balances were reducing and it was necessary to 
be more careful with residual funds.  Members might want to consider 
borrowing but there was a cost to that and there were rules set out in 
legislation for Councils that borrowed.  They had to repay the principle and the 
interest.  The DCLG were getting concerned about some Councils that were 
pushing the boundaries (deferring repayments).  It was the Director’s job as 

33



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
2 November 2017

8

Action By
Section 151 Officer to be prudent and
[...]
ments to the Constitution 

Recommendations: 

1) That the amendments detailed in Appendices A to F of this report be approved and 
the Constitution be amended accordingly; and 

2) That membership of the Governance and Audit Committee at Part 3 Section D1 
(Delegations to Committees), which currently refers to "6 members and 2 substitutes 
politically balanced", be amended to read "6 non-Cabinet members and 2 substitutes 
politically balanced".

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Council's current Constitution was approved by full Council at its meeting on 21 
January 2016.

1.2 Under Article 14 of the Constitution any proposed changes may only be approved by full 
Council unless the change is: 

 A minor variation; or
 Is required to be made to remove any inconsistency or ambiguity; or 
 is required to be made so as to put into effect any decision of the Council or its committees 

or the Cabinet.

1.3 In such circumstances the change may be made by the Monitoring Officer and comes into 
force immediately, but must be reported to full Council as soon as reasonably possible.  
Any change then continues to have effect only if full Council agrees. 

1.4 There are a number of proposed changes to the Constitution, most of which are only minor.  
As none of the minor changes are considered to be urgent the Monitoring Officer has not 
made the changes under her delegated powers.  Rather, this report is to seek approval for 
the proposed minor, and other, changes.

1.5 The proposed amendments set out in this report were supported by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 2 November 2017. The Commission had previously 
asked for further information on the role of the Commission and this is information is set out 
in paragraph 1.6 below.

1.6 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s remit is wide, cross-cutting, and derives from 
statute. A high level summary of the Commission’s role can be found in Part 2, Article 6 of 
the Constitution, and the detail of how the Commi

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr T. J. Ashby
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Vice-Chairman)
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mr P.J. Hewett
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel

Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs K. Millbank (Chairman)
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D. R. R. Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M. Taylor
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Adrian Mills - Strategic Manager (Benefits)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
170/17 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Askew, Carter, M Chapman-
Allen, Sherwood and Wassell.

171/17 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

a) Policing in Breckland (Minute No. 148/17)

Under question 11 on page 8 of the agenda pack the word ‘provide’ be 
added to read: “What mechanisms are going to be put in place to review 



Council
7 December 2017

2

Action By
these proposals and ‘provide’ reassurance of how this will be monitored”.

b) Review of Political Balance (Minute No. 158/17)

The word ‘Bi-Election’ be corrected to ‘By-Election’.

c) Minutes

Subject to the aforementioned amendments, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

172/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

173/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Chairman thanked all those who had very kindly donated to her charity 
following the cancellation of her Winter Wonderland Ball. 

She was pleased to announce that her Civic Service would be held on 29 April 
2018 at 2pm at St Nicholas Church in Dereham; this would be followed by 
afternoon tea at the Memorial Hall.  

The Chairman’s engagement list had been attached to the Agenda.  She had not 
been as busy as previous months but had been honoured to attend the 
Remembrance Sunday event in Norwich and for raising the flag in respect of the 
White Ribbon Campaign at Breckland Council.

174/17 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The Leader made the following announcements:

The Silver Social project – Breckland Council was supporting its older people by 
aiming to confront the issue of isolation experienced by older residents in rural 
areas.  A daytime arts programme had been launched in five villages across 
Breckland that had already attracted 161 participants.  In the New Year a ‘Sing 
Your Song’ workshop hosted by the daughter of David Dimbleby would be going on 
a tour of all the libraries in Breckland.

Community Fridge – Breckland Council, the Wayland Partnership and Recycle for 
Norfolk had launched Norfolk’s first ever ‘community fridge’.  The fridge had been 
located in the Wayland Partnership's offices at Wayland House in Watton and was 
open every day to enable residents and businesses to share surplus food for free.  
Since the launch, 103kg of food had been donated and any that had not been 
distributed to those in need had been given to the Wayland Academy to feed their 
chickens.  Building on this success, and as part of the Market Towns Initiative, two 
more fridges were going to be provided in Swaffham and Thetford before 
Christmas.  This programme would form the largest network of community fridges 
outside of London.

Norfolk and Waveney Stars – unfortunately, budgets were becoming more 
constrained; however, Breckland Council wanted to do as much as possible to 
support its communities.  The Leader had attended an Award Ceremony run by 
Archant and sponsored by Breckland Council along with other District, County and 



Council
7 December 2017

3

Action By
City Councils in the area to celebrate the real heroes in our communities. Lewis 
Tibbs won the Volunteer of the Year Award for the Breckland area.

On 21 November 2017, Breckland Council joined local authorities across the 
Country in participating in the #OurDay social media event that aimed to raise 
awareness of the range of work being delivered in a typical day by elected 
members, staff and partners to support local communities and businesses.  A 
positive public engagement campaign had been held and the Leader had been 
encouraged by the support of Breckland’s local services.

As for the present day, Breckland Council’s draft Local Plan, a blueprint for growth 
in the District to meet housing, employment and infrastructure needs to 2036, had 
been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for examination following a very long 
period of work.  The Leader conveyed his thanks to members, staff, the community 
representatives and partners for getting the Council to this point.  An independent 
Planning Inspector would now consider whether the draft Plan was sound and 
legally compliant and it was likely that an Examination in Public would be held in 
early 2018.  If found sound, it was anticipated that the Local Plan would be adopted 
by Breckland Council in late summer 2018. Alongside this, communities in 
Breckland were successfully taking advantage of preparing their own 
Neighbourhood Plans and to date, Yaxham, Mattishall and Attleborough already 
had Plans and 9 others were being progressed.

The Leader thanked the Chief Executive and her team, and all staff for all their 
hard work and commitment at a time when budgets were tight.

Councillor Jermy felt that the Silver Social project was a really good example to 
help stress the need for public transport in Breckland and was concerned that 
Norfolk County Council (NCC) was proposing more cuts in its budget which would 
mean fewer bus routes in the area.  He asked the Leader if he would be submitting 
a response to NCC.  The Leader advised that Breckland Council would indeed be 
submitting a response to these budget cuts.  

Referring to the Planning Team, a member felt that the Director of Planning and 
Building Control, Alex Chrusciak and the new Interim Head of Development 
Management, Jon Berry were both doing a sterling job in the absence of Mike 
Brennan.  It was agreed that Jon Berry would be invited to a future Council meeting 
to meet Members.

175/17 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.

176/17 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA 
ITEM 7) 

Councillor Jermy asked the Leader if he had seen the State of the Nation 2017 
Report in relation to Breckland Council which had been ranked 300th in terms of 
social ability.  He wanted to know if the Leader could provide any reassurance to 
Breckland residents on this matter.  The Leader explained that he had read the 
report with interest and had recognised that more joined up thinking was needed 
between NCC and public sector colleagues.  He assured Members that this very 
subject, as well as rural transport issues, had already been included on the agenda 
at the next Norfolk Leaders’ meeting.  He recognised the current challenges but 
everyone worked in very short political cycles and some were very difficult to 
deliver and he suggested that a Working Group be formed to deliver these 



Council
7 December 2017

4

Action By
challenges.

Councillor Newton asked the Leader if the £900K that had been set aside for Better 
Broadband had been drawn down yet.  He also asked if any other broadband 
systems other than fibre optic were being looked at.  The Leader highlighted the 
fact that the village he lived in had terrible broadband speed but Norfolk County 
Council had rolled out the scheme to the majority of Norfolk and whilst this 
appeared to be going well, for the Breckland area it had been very challenging.  He 
pointed out that Karen O’Kane, the Better Broadband for Norfolk Programme 
Director, was visiting the office to discuss these issues as it was crucial that a 
proper broadband system was provided to Breckland residents and businesses 
alike.  He assured Members that the said Director would be more than happy to 
provide Members with a presentation at a future Council meeting.

Councillor Clarke commended the Leader for his comments on the Silver Social 
project and the community fridge in relation to trying to prevent food waste but 
wanted to know what support, if any, Breckland Council gave to the Mid-Norfolk 
food bank.  The Leader said that he would find out and respond accordingly.

Councillor Brindle asked the Leader if the Council would be providing any support 
to the people who had lost their jobs due to the recent closure of many large 
businesses in the area including some banks. Members were informed that as a 
local authority, the Council was doing all it could to support those people as it was 
a very skilled workforce that the Breckland area could not afford to lose.

Councillor Taylor mentioned the caravans behind the Abbey Estate.  This was the 
same question that he had asked at the previous meeting and wondered if anything 
had been progressed.  Rob Walker, the Executive Director of Place advised that a 
plan of action had been put in place.

177/17 PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 23 October 2017 be adopted.

178/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
meeting held on 2 November 2017 be adopted.

179/17 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (LCTRS) 2018-19 REVIEW 
(AGENDA ITEM 10) 

The Executive Member for Place presented the report.  

Adrian Mills, the Strategic Manager (Benefits) for the Anglia Revenues Partnership 
advised that this report aimed to modernise the Council's Council Tax Reduction 
Support Scheme and bring it up to date with the Government’s Welfare Reforms to 
make it simpler for our customers.

Councillor Jermy had been surprised that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
had not been considered necessary and whilst he appreciated that this report was 
classed as a tidying up exercise he felt that it would have been prudent to carry out 
such an assessment.  Also, he could not understand the rationale behind the 
consultation exercise as not a single response had been received and he felt that 
the Council had not carried out the consultation in an appropriate manner.  In 



Council
7 December 2017

5

Action By
conclusion, he felt that Breckland Council should have chosen a different route and 
provided more options to support low income vulnerable groups in the District.  
Taking all the aforementioned concerns into account, he would be voting against 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (LCTRS) for 2018/19 
be revised in accordance with the proposals outlined in paragraphs 8.2 and 8.6 of 
the report (as summarised at paragraph 10.2). 

The Labour Group voted against the recommendation.

180/17 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

The Executive Member for Governance presented the report that asked Members 
to consider and approve a number of amendments to the Constitution. 

RESOLVED that:

1) the amendments detailed in Appendices A to F of the report be approved 
and the Constitution be amended accordingly; and 

2) the membership of the Governance and Audit Committee at Part 3 Section 
D1 (Delegations to Committees), which currently referred to "6 members 
and 2 substitutes politically balanced", be amended to read "6 non-Cabinet 
members and 2 substitutes politically balanced".

181/17 NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

RESOLVED that:

a. Planning Committee

Councillor Nairn be replaced by Councillor William Richmond (Cllr Nairn 
becomes the substitute Member).

b. Community Governance Review Sub-Committee

Councillor Sam Chapman-Allen be replaced by Councillor Smith.

182/17 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
(AGENDA ITEM 13) 

The Growth & Commercialisation Directorate presentation had been postponed.

The meeting closed at 11.40 am

CHAIRMAN


